

Moved by Zollinger

Seconded by Green(2)

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
HOUSE AMENDMENT TO S.B. NO. 1204, As Amended

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

1
2 On page 2 of the engrossed bill, in line 19, following "provide" delete
3 "the"; and delete lines 20 through 25, and insert: "that persons eligible
4 for medicaid pursuant to section 56-267, Idaho Code, who have a modified
5 adjusted gross income at or above one hundred percent (100%) of the federal
6 poverty level shall receive the advance premium tax credit to purchase a
7 qualified health plan through the Idaho health insurance exchange estab-
8 lished by chapter 61, title 41, Idaho Code, instead of enrolling in medicaid,
9 except as provided in paragraph (a) of this subsection.

10 (a) A person described in this subsection may choose to enroll in med-
11 icaid instead of receiving the advance premium tax credit to purchase a
12 qualified health plan.

13 (b) If the waivers described in this subsection are not approved before
14 January 1, 2020, then the persons described in this subsection shall be
15 enrolled in medicaid."

16 On page 3, in line 3, delete "unfit for employment" and insert: "unable
17 to work"; and delete lines 22 through 29, and insert:

18 "(c) The department shall verify a medicaid participant's compliance
19 with paragraph (a) of this subsection every six (6) months and shall
20 promulgate rules based on federal final waiver approval relating to
21 the requirements of this subsection. A person who fails to comply with
22 paragraph (a) of this subsection shall:

23 (i) Be ineligible for medicaid but may reapply for medicaid two
24 (2) months after such determination is made or earlier if in com-
25 pliance; or

26 (ii) If the provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph are
27 not federally approved or are found unlawful by a court of compe-
28 tent jurisdiction, be subject to the maximum allowable copayments
29 on covered Idaho medicaid services for a period of six (6) months
30 or until the person complies with paragraph (a) of this subsec-
31 tion, whichever is earlier.

32 (d) It is the intent of the legislature, in enacting the requirements of
33 this subsection, to enable coverage of medicaid participants while also
34 promoting the participants' health and financial independence."

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 2

35 On page 4, in line 11, delete "may" and insert: "shall".

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 4

36 On page 5, in line 43, delete "reports" and insert: "report".

1 CORRECTION TO TITLE
2 On page 1, in line 11, delete "MAY" and insert: "SHALL".